NOTICE OF DETERMINATION COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Post Office Box 1058 Coachella, California 92236

To: County of Riverside County Clerk Post Office Box 751 Riverside, California 92502 County of Imperial County Clerk/Recorder 940 W. Main Street, Suite 202 El Centro, CA 92243

Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse Post Office Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812

<u>Subject</u>: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: Coachella Valley Water District Sanitation Master Plan Update 2020; SCH Number 2019090307

Lead Agency / Project Applicant:

Coachella Valley Water District (CVWD) William Patterson, Environmental Supervisor (760) 398-2651 75-515 Hovley Lane East Palm Desert, CA 92211

Project Location:

Various locations in the cities of Desert Hot Springs, Cathedral City, Rancho Mirage, Palm Desert, Indian Wells, Indio, and La Quinta and within unincorporated portions of the counties of Riverside and Imperial.

Project Description:

The Sanitation Master Plan Update 2020 (Proposed Project) provides a comprehensive, long-term capital improvement project to be implemented in a phased program from 2021 through 2040 consisting of recommendations to refurbish existing assets, optimize operations, and satisfy projected capacity needs of all CVWD sanitation facilities (collection system including gravity pipelines, force mains, lift stations, and the five water reclamation plants) within its service area.

This Notice of Determination (NOD) is to advise that the Coachella Valley Water District's Board of Directors approved the above-described project on December 13, 2022, and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The Project will <u>not</u> have a significant effect on the environment with the implementation of identified mitigation measures.
- 2. A Program Environmental Impact Report <u>was</u> prepared and certified for this Project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and reflects the independent judgement of the Lead Agency.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the Project.

- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was adopted as part of the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted as part of the Project.
- 6. Findings of Fact were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA for the Project.

This is to certify that the Final PEIR and documents which comprise CVWD's record of proceedings for the Project, are available to the general public during normal business hours at CVWD's Steve Robbins Administration Building, located at: 75-515 Hovley Lane East, in Palm Desert, CA 92211.

Date: December 13 2022

Sylvia Bermudez, Clerk of the Board Coachella Valley Water District

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

File #: 0707.21 Project ID: SA1803